
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE : 

AGENDA : 

MBMQRAlfi2UM 

April 24, 1997 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORT~BAYO) 

DIVISION OF lfATBR & IIASTBWATBR (KI!MF, DA~ .~# 
DIVISION OF LBGAL SBRVICBS (JOHNSON)~ cJf' -~ 
DOCKET !«>. ~4-WS - POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. - STAFF 
ASSISTED RATE CASR 
COUNTY: CLAY 

May 6, 1997 - REGULAR AGBNDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
EXCEPT ISSUE NO . 14 & 15 - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES : 15-MONTH EFFECTIVE DATE : May 14, 1998 
(SARC) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S : \PSC\WAW\WP\M~-~~~--• .al J 

0 ~'' '.' "; \,. r \;' ' ' .- .... ;' •,-E 

04t2 0 :,, :.z .. ~ 
ff ~ C ~ . :. ~.~ , r.:. r : .d ihG 



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE : April 2 4, 1997 

ISSUE 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
1 2 

13 
14 
1 5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DESCRIPTION 

Case Background 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Quality of Service (DAVIS) 

RATE BASE 

Used and Useful Percentages (DAVIS) 
Test Year Rate Base (KEMP, DAVIS, JOHNSON) 
Acquisition Adjustment (KEMP) 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity, 
Overall Rate of Return (KEMP) 

NET OPERATING INCQME 

Test Year Revenues (KEMP) 
Test Year Income/Loss (KEMP) 
Operating Ratio Methodology (BETHEA,KEMP) 
Operating Expenses (KEMP) 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Revenue Requirement (KEMP) 

~TES AND CHARGES 

Rates (KEMP, JOHNSON) 
Rate Case Expense (KEMP) 

QTI{ER ISSUES 

NARUC Conformity (KEMP) 
Temporary Rates (KEMP) 
Close Docket (JOHNSON) 

- i -

2 

7 

10 
12 
17 

18 

1 9 
20 
21 
25 

3 2 

34 
41 

4 2 
4 3 
45 



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

SCHEDULES DESCRIPTION 

1 Water Rate Base 46 
lA Wastewater Rate Base 4 7 
lB Adjustments to Rate Base 48 
2 Capital Structure 49 
3 Water Operating Income (Operating Ratio} 50 
3A Water Operating Income (Rate Base} 51 
3B Wastewater Operating Income (Operating Ratio} 52 
3C Wastewater Operating Income (Rate Base} 53 
3D Adjustments to Operating Income 54 
3E Water Operation and Maintenance Expenses 57 
3F Wastewater Operation & Maintenance Expenses 58 
4 Water Rate Case Expense Reduction (Operating Ratio} 59 
4A Water Rate case Expense Reduction (Rate Base} 60 
48 Wastewater Rate Case Expense Reduction (Operating Ratio} 61 
4C Wastewater Rate Case Expense Reduction (Rate Base} 62 

- i l. -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Point Water and Sewer, Inc . (PWS or utility ) is a Class "C" 
utility providing service in Clay County to two general service 
water and wastewater customers (a marina and a town home community 
known as the Point Property Owners Association (PPOA), which 
consists of 19 units). Although the Public Service Commission 
(PSC) has had jurisdiction over Clay County since 1967, and the 
utility has been in existence since 1980, the utility is not 
certificated. Originally, the utility was jointly owned by six 
different corporations, NOH, Inc., IGR, Inc., NGF, Inc., NLM, Inc., 
CNK, Inc., and QNK, Inc. James E. Yonge was the pri~ary 

shareholder in all of thes e corporations . These corporations were 
merged into IGR, Inc. On September 12, 1995, in a related party 
transaction, IGR, Inc . entered into a security agreement in the 
amount of $100,000 for sale of the utility to PWS . John Yonge and 
Patrick Carr are equal company owners of PWS . Staff was made aware 
of t he utility's existence in December of 1995, by the Department 
of Environmental Protectio n (DEP) . 

On November 4, 1996, PWS submitted an applicatio n f or an 
original water and wastewater cert i ficate, in Docket No. 961321 -WS. 
The PPOA filed a timely objection to the uti l ity 's certificate 
a ppli c ation, and consequently, the docket is scheduled to go to 
hearing in August, 1997. 

On February 14, 1997, PWS filed for a staff-assisted rate c ase 
(SARC) and requested emergency rate relief but later withdrew the 
r e quest for emergency rates . On January 24, 1997, staff held a 
meeting with the customers t o explain what occu rs in a 
certification docket versus a SARC docket. During the meeting, the 
c ustomers discussed their concerns about the c urrent o wner being 
certificated as well as the possibility of interconnection with the 
county; staff will address these issues in t he certification 
do cket. The SARC issues discussed consisted of t he disparity 
between test year and historical operating expenses, administrative 
hours needed, test year capitalized expens~s previously paid by the 
c ustomers and ERC a ) locations to the marina. These concerns have 
been addressed in the appropriate issues . The c ustomers also 
detailed the history of the util ity, legal disputes between the 
utility and the customers and their fears of rate exploi t ation by 
the utility . 

As stated previously, the utility was jointly owned by several 
corporations in which Mr. James Yonge wa s the primary shareholder. 
The utility was constructed in 1980 to p r ovide water and wastewate r 
service to the Point Town home Commun 1ty kno wn as "The Po int" . 
Si n ce its constru c tio n, s e rvice h u s b~en t xpt nde i Lo i nc lude o ne 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

other customer, The Whitney Marina (the Marina ), l ocated next door 
to the p l ant . In early 1981, the PPOA and Mr. James Yonge entered 
into an agreement known as the Declaration of Covenants. 
Conditions. Restrictions and Provisions for Party Wall of the Point 
(Declaration) which stated: 

Section 2 . The owners of the respective Units and the 
Association shall pay for such water and sewer service 
the going rates presently and hereafter charged for water 
and sewer services by private utility companies in Clay 
County, Florida . If any dispute arises as to the going 
rates, then the rates charged by Kingsley Service Company 
to its residential customers in Clay County, Florida, 
shall be used as the going rate. 

From 1981 to 1987, Mr. James Yonge, as primary shareholder, 
managed the plant, oversaw the operations and billed the PPOA and 
marina for monthly services . During that time, the utility applied 
for a DEP permit in which the utility was required to install a 
dechlorinator . In late 1987, the PPOA, believing that they had 
been overcharged $16,000 for water and wastewater services provided 
from 1981 through 1987, filed a suit in court against Mr. James 
Yonge. On February 27, 1988, the PPOA and Mr. James Yonge entered 
into a settlement agreement by which Mr. James Yonge agreed to pay 
the PPOA $12,000 for all charges, assessments and late fees due and 
owing to the association . Also included in the agreement was an 
amendment to the Declaration (here in referred t o as the Amended 
Declaration) which stated : 

Section 2. The Owners of the respective Units through 
and with the Association shall pay for suc h wa ter a nd 
sewer service. The amount paid shall be the e quivalent 
of all the operating, supply, maintenance, utility, 
testing, analysis, replacements, modifications and 
regulatory costs necessary for the proper and efficient 
operation of the water and sewer plants in c o mplianc e 
wi th all federal, state and l ocal regulations. 

Along with agreeing to pay all operating expenses of the 
utility, the PPOA undertook administrative contro l o f plant 
operations by paying the utility's expenses directly t o t he vendor. 
Based on information from the PPOA, monthly expenses f or plant 
operations at that time averaged $750. In 1993, the Enviro nmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) asse·ssed a $25, 000 fine against the utility 
f o r failure t o comply with a DEP permit requirement to install a 
dechlorinator on the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP ). Mr. James 
Yonge advised the EPA that the PPOA was the r e sponsible party 
because i t was the operator of the ~ til~ty . ~he PPVA contended that 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

its only responsibility was to pay the expenses of the utility. In 
1994, the EPA rescinded its fine against the PPOA and s ought action 
against Mr. Jamee Yonge as owner of the utility for performance of 
the requirement and payment of the fine. In 1995, Mr. James Yonge 
filed suit in court against the PPOA claiming that the PPOA was the 
responsible party for the EPA fine. That case is still pending in 
court. To preclude future misinterpretation of the PPOA's role of 
paying the utility's expenses, the PPOA notified Mr. James Yonge in 
a letter dated December 22, 1995, that it would no longer accept 
invoices for utility expenses. The letter also stated that all 
correspondence should be directed to Mr. James Yonge and that the 
PPOA should be charged n.onthly in accordance with the Amended 
Declaration. 

On March 1, 1995, James Yonge regained control of the facility 
operations and b i lling. Seven months later, on September 12, 1995, 
PWS became owner of the utility in which James Yonge' s son, John 
Yonge, is the president. Not long after gaining ownership of the 
utility, PWS' billed the PPOA $21,000 for services rendered between 
March and September 1995, to be c o nsidered past due if no t paid 
within 15 days. In response t o t he utility's b i ll, t he PPOA 
requested proof of PWS authority t o collect for Mr . James Yonge and 
complete documentation supporting monthly rates of $3,000 for water 
and wastewater. The PPOA, believing that the utility's new rate 
was excessive, refused to make payments. However, in 
acknowledgment that the utility was entitled to compensation fo r 
services provided, the PPOA established an escrow account and paid 
$750 each month into the account. In an effort to resolve the 
disagreement between the two parties and prevent termination of 
water and wastewater services, the PPOA contacted the DEP and 
requested assistance. The DEP, upon discovery that this utility 
was subject to PSC jurisdiction, notified PSC staf f o f the 
situation . Staff contacted the utility and advised it of PSC 
j urisdictional authority. The utili t y also was notified that sine~ 
i t was not authorized to charge rates, it could not terminate 
services to the PPOA for non-payment. The utility filed an 
application for exemption on July 21, 1996 . Sinc e the utilicy's 
plant capacity exceeded the minimum capacity for an exempt utility, 
PWS did not qualify for an exemption. The utility was then ordered 
to submit an application for an original certificate . 

On October 1, 1996 , the utility filed a compl a i n t against the 
PPOA in Circuit Court, to recover amounts charged in accordance 
with the Amended Declaration for water and wastewater services 
provided . The PPOA filed a mo tion fo r a temporary injunction o n 
nctobe r 11 , 1996, a nd fil e d its a n s wer Lo t he compla int o n Oc t o ber 
JO , 1996. On No ve mber 8, 1996 . Ll.o ..:nurt lluu ed o Le mpo n uy 
i nj unction in which the utility was o rdere d co continue wate r and 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

wastewater services to the PPOA and also ordered the PPOA t o pay to 
the utility $32,921.86 within 30 days of the order, for services 
rendered from March 1995 through October 1996. On November 19, 
1996, the PPOA filed a motion for clarification of, o r amendment 
to, the temporary injunction . On December 6, 1996 , an Agree d Orde r 
o n the PPOA's motion was issued . That Order direc ted t he PPOA t o 
pay 83\ o f actual costs to the utility for : a service tec hnician ; 
chemicals; tests ; maintenance; taxes; regulatory expenses and 
necessary insurance premiums until further Order of t he Court . 
These c osts were to be paid by the PPOA within twenty days o f 
receipt o f the invoice from the utility . In c onjunction with t he 
c larific a t ion, the Court reduced the $32,921 . 86 f o r unpaid c osts 
from March 1995 through October 1996 , to $23 , 770 .03. Included i n 
the Orde r , the Court stated, 

. . . Nothing herein shall be interpreted t o infr inge upo n 
the jurisdi~tion of the Publ ic Service Commission t o set 
utility rates in this State. Furthermore, nothing here in 
shall be deemed an admission by either party as to : (a ) 
the reasonableness of the charges, amounts or perc entage 
set forth above; (b ) what i terns should be considere d 
reasonable business expenses; or (c) the r ates t~at 
should be imposed by the PSC . 

In accordance with the Court Order, the utili t y has invo i ced 
t he c ustomers for 83\ of expense s and t he PPOA has remi t te~ 
payment . However, o n February 12, 1997, the PPOA transmitted t o 
s t aff a facsimile of two invoices from the utility in the amounts 
o f $1,510 . 60 for a DEP permit and $11 , 264 . 14 f o r an insurance 
policy wit h payment due 20 days after receipt . Upo n noti c e o f the 
invoic e s ent to the cust omers and disc ussions with the uti lity a nd 
t he PPOA, s t aff determined that the expeditio n of t his SARC would 
be i n t he best interest of all parties i nvolved. Consequentl y, the 
customer meeting was rescheduled from i ts original date, o f May 14 , 
1 997 , t o March 27 , 1997 , and s t aff' s recommendatio n f iling da t e has 
been r evis e d to r eflect a Ma y 6 , 1 997 , agenda . The resu l t s o f t he 
c ustome r me e ting are discussed in I ssue No . 1. 

Sinc e the Circuit Court had before it issue s wi thin t he 
Commissi o n ' s exc lusive j urisdict ion, the Commi ssion f il~d. with t he 
Circui t Court , a Petit i on f or Le ave to Intervene and Petition to 
Transfer the Proceeding to the Florida Public Servic e Commission on 
February 28, 1997 . One day p r i or t o the filing, counsel f o r the 
PPOA fil e d with the Circui t Court , a Motion t o Abate o r Tr a nsfer 
t he Pr oceeding t o t he Commission . The Court has s c he duled a 
hearing o n the pet i t i on t o i nte rvene a r.d trans f e r f o r April 29, 
1997, in Clay County . 

- 5 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

Staff is recoamending that the operating ratio method be used 
for calculating the revenue requirement for Point Water " Sewer. 
By Order No. PSC-96-0357-WU, issued March 13, 1996, in Docket No . 
950641-WU, the Coamission implemented the use of the operating 
ratio methodology and established threshold criteria for 
applicability. 

Audit and engineering investigations have been performed to 
de termine the appropriate components necessary for setting rates . 
Staff has selected a historical test year ending December 31, 1996 . 
Due to the lack of records, the engineer performed an Original Cost 
Study (OCS) . This utility has not yet been certificated . Staff 
wi ll discuss this later in the recommendation . 

- 6 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

OQALITY OF SERVICE 

DIScusSION OF ISSQBS 

ISSUE 1; Is the quality of service provided by Point Water and 
Sewer, Inc. in Clay County satisfactory? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The quality of service provided by Point 
Water and Sewer, Inc. should be considered satisfactory . (DAVISl 

STAfF ANALYSIS: A customer meeting was held on the evening of 
March 27, 1997 . The utility provides water and wastewater service 
to two (2) general service customers, a town home complex and a 
marina . It is calculated that there are 29 ERCs connected to the 
water system and 21 ERCs connected to the wastewater system. About 
nineteen (19) residents were in attendance at the customer meeting. 

The overall quality of service provided by the utility is 
derived from the evaluation of three separate components of the 
Water or Wastewater Utility Operations: (1) Quality of Utility's 
Product (water and wastewater compliance with regulatory 
standards), (2) Operational Conditions of Utility's Plant or 
Facilities, and (3) CUstomer Satisfaction with the drinking water 
and domestic wastewater. 

The product quality of the drinking water served is considered 
satisfactory. The utility is up - to-date with all chemical test s 
required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) . The 
results of those test analysis were found to meet or exceed all 
standards for safe potable water . Accordingly, the quality of the 
drinking water provided by Point Water and Sewer is considered 
satisfactory. 

The product quality of the Po int' s wastewater services i s also 
considered satisfactory . Because the wastewater plant discharges 
directly into the St . Johns River, it is monitored closely by the 
DEP through extended testing requirements. The wastewater uti lity 
is up-to-date with all chemical tests which are req~ired by the DEP 
and the results of tho se ana l ysis results were satisfactory . The 
DEP has found that the utility properly disinfects the treated 
wastewater with sufficient retention time prior to the 
dec hlorination equipment. The wastewater effluent is properly 
dechlorinated and passes standards for surface water discharge . At 
present, the DEP has no open citations or corrective orders pe nding 
against t he utility . 

Operational conditions at both plant s are acceptable. Upon 
staff's plant v isit, no excessive or foul odors w~re detected from 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

either plant. Each facility was operating according to its design, 
and equipment at both plants appears to be receiving normal 
maintenance. Plant-in-service operations are in compliance with 
DEP regulatory standards . General housekeeping needs some 
attention which was discussed with the owner of the utility. It 
was agreed that the trees next to the water plant would be trimmed, 
a layer of gravel would be spread around the wastewater plant , and 
attention would be given to weed control & general clean up. An 
allowance for grounds keeping has been included in the rate 
structure. 

This utility is within the St . John's River Water Management 
District (SJRWMD). Due to the size of the utility, neither the 
water nor wastewater systems are considered jurisdictional under 
the SJRWMD rules. This utility is not required to obtain a 
Consumptive Use Permit (CUP), nor does it qualify for conservation 
rates. 

Customer satisfaction is affected by .a poor relationship 
between the residents of the Point Town Home Community and the 
owner of the utility. The primary issues of the customer meeting 
were rates and ownership of the utility . One quality of service 
issue raised was over sewage backups in the marina. Upon 
investigation, this does not appear to be a frequent problem in 
which the last occurrence was over six (6) months ago. Numerous 
situations could be the cause of such an incident, most all of them 
related to either equipment failure or improper equipment 
adjustment. Since this situation has not occurred recently, staff 
considered this issue resolved. 

During discussions over rates and expenses, Ms. Lorie 
Easterling submitted a letter representing the homeowner's 
collective concerns. In that letter Ms . Easterling questioned the 
cost of chlorine purchases, whether or not the utility was using 
too much chlorine, and odors from the water treatment plant. The 
water treatment process includes aeration to remove Hydrogen 
Sulfide and disinfec tion by liquid chlorine. During the process of 
aeration, as the sulfides are released from the water, odors are 
produced. Those odors are not toxic, are inherent , and normal to 
the process. Purchases of chlorine are also considered normal to 
the process. Each utility is required to maintain a minimum of 0.2 
milligrams per liter (mg/1 } of free chlorine residual throughout 
the entire distribution system. While t here is a required minimum 
level of disinfection, there is not a required ceiling. 
Concentrations of Hydrogen Sulfide may vary on a day to day basis 
causing adequate disinfection on one day to be out of balance the 
next day. At any time the utility ma y e xceed t he mini mum 
requirement for chlorine levels. This is not a violat i on and, in 

- 8 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

most cases, is unavoidable. Chlorine purchases at the wastewater 
plant also are considered normal. Historically, chlorine purchases 
were considerably less than what was recorded during the test year, 
also historically, the DEP files show citations for improper 
disinfection . After the operator changed the point of chlorination 
and increased the dosage rate, the utility satisfied the 
disinfection citations and continues to be in compliance . 

The utility is currently in compliance with the DEP sta ndards 
and the general operating conditions of each plant , and the overall 
reaction of the customers concerning quality of servic e was 
favorable . All things considered, the quality of service provided 
by Point Water and Sewer, I n c . is considered satisfacto ry . 

- 9 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

USED AND USEfUL 

~~ What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service 
are used and useful? 

RECOMMENDATION; The water treatment plant should be considered 
57.6lt used and useful. The water distribution system should be 
considered 80.95t used and useful with the exception of account 
number 334, which should be lOOt used and useful. The wastewater 
plant should be considered 81.33t used and useful with the 
exception of Account Number 363, which should be lOOt used and 
useful . The collection system should be 80.95t used and useful 
with the exception of Account Number 363, which should be lOOt used 
and useful. (Davis) 

STAfF ANALYSIS; The water treatment plant is an open system 
operation designed to accommodate the entire town home complex at 
build-out. Only 19 units were actually constructed, sold and 
currently occupied and are estimated to be 17 ERCs. At some point 
in the history of the utility, service was extended to the marina 
which is calculated (by historical flow records) to be an 
additional 12 ERCs. Customer growth at this utility has been 
stagnant over the past five years. The capacity of the plant is 
rated by the PEP at .028 Million Gallons per Day (MGD). According 
to monthly operator's reports, the peak five day average was 16,130 
gallons per day (gpd), occurring in June, 1996. By the approved 
formula, used as an indicator of useful plant, the water plant was 
found to be 57 . 6t used and useful. It is recommended that the 
water treatment plant be considered 57 . 6t used and useful. 

The existing water distribution mains were constructed to 
accommodate only 24 of the platted 34 lots in the service area. 
Twenty-one ERCs is considered to be the actual capacity cf 
distribution system without the construction of additional mains. 
There are currently 19 town home units (estimated to be 17 ERCs) on 
this distribution system which were constructed by the developer . 
The marina constructed its own distribution system that extends and 
connects to the utility at the plant site. Because this line is 
privately owned by the marina, it has been exempted from the used 
and useful calculation. The approved formula method, used as an 
i ndicator o f useful plant, was followed in calculat i ng the used 
and useful percentage for the water dist ribut ion system. By 
formula calculation, the water distribution s ystem is dete rmined to 
be 80 . 9St used and useful . The exception to this percentage of 
useful plant would be Account Number 334 (Meter & Meter 
Installations) . Meters are instal l ed upon demand and are 
considered 100% used and useful. I t is recommended that the 
distribution system be considered 80 . ~5\ userl a n d useful with t he 

- 10 



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

exception of account number 334, which should be c onsidered lOOt 
used and useful. 

The capacity of the wastewater treatment plant ia 15, 000 
gallons per day, operating in the extended aeration mode of 
treatment. The highest daily flows during the test year occurred 
in June, 1996, and was 12,200 gpd. There are two (2) customer 
connections, the town home complex which is estimated to be 17 
ERCs, and the marina which is estimated to be 4 ERCs . The used and 
useful formula, used as an indicator, yields a percentage of useful 
plant at 81.33t. It is recommended that wastewater treatment plant 
accounts be considered 81 . 33\ used and useful. 

Roughly, the wastewa~er collection system is the same as the 
water distribution system. The configuration of the collect ion 
mains can accommodate 24 units, estimated to be 21 ERCs. While the 
platted maps of the service area show 34 potential homesites, only 
19 units were actually constructed which are estimated to be 17 
ERCs . The marina constructed its own main extension that forwards 
influent directly to the master lift station at the plant site. 
Because this line is privately owned by the marina, it has been 
exempted from the used and useful calculation. Customer growth 
over the last five years has been stagnant . The approved formula 
method, used as an indicator of useful plant, was the basis for 
calculating the usefulness of the collection system . By formula, 
t he wastewater collection system was calculated to be 80.95\ use 
and useful. It is recommended that the collect ion system be 
considered 80.95\ used and useful . 

- 11 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSQB 3; What is the appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base for each system? 

&ECOMMBNDATION: The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base for Point Water & Sewer should be $2,338 for water and $3,050 
for wastewater. (KEMP, DAVIS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: According to the auditor, PWS does not have 
records supporting the costs associated with the construction of 
this utility. A review of the 1983 tax returns for NOH, Inc. and 
IGR, Inc. did not reflect any plant, accumulated depreciation or 
land. Also, an examination of the original town home sales 
agreement indicated that the customers did not incur a hook-up or 
connection fee. Based on the foregoing information, staff has 
concluded that water and wastewater ~lant through the end of the 
test year is 100\ contributed. The engineer performed an Original 
Cost Study (OCS) . The appropriate components of rate base consist 
of utility plant in service, non-used and useful plant, land, 
accumulated depreciation, CIAC, amortization of CIAC and working 
capital allowanc~. Staff has used the amounts set forth in the OCS 
as a basis for these rate base components. Further adjustments are 
necessary to reflect test year balances. A discussion of each 
adjusted component follows . 

DePreciable Plant in Seryice: 

Water Treatment Facility - The existing water treatment plant 
is an open-system plant that accesses raw ground water via a four 
inch (4") artesian well drilled to a depth of 600 feet with casing 
set at 340 feet. This is a free flowing well that is assisted by 
a one (1) horsepower (hp) booster pump just prior to the aeration 
chamber. The aeration chamber is l ocated on top o f an Enviroport 
type package plant. The package plant is compartmentalizt:!d to 
i nclude the above mentioned aeration unit mounted over a 6, 000 
gallon ground storage reservoir, a 850 gallon hydropneumatic tank, 
and a high service pump room. The re are two seven and one - half 
(7.5) hp high service pumps rated at 140 gpm each. These two high 
service pumps transfer treated water from the storage chamber into 
t he hydropneumatic tank for pressurization and distribution via 
water mains . The on/off pressure range of the h i gh service pumps 
was set to respond at 55/65 pressure per square inc h (psi) with an 
average plant pressure o f 60 psi . Aerated water is disinfected 
wi t h liquid chlorine, injected j ust prior to the high service pumps 
by a hypomechanical chemical pump. The utility serves less t han 
3 50 persons and is not required to have an au x i 1 iary po wer 
generator for emergency power o utages . 

- 12 -

j 



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Wastewater Treatment Facility -The existing wastewater plant 
is a 15,000 gallon per day (gpd) steel Enviroport type package 
plant operating in the extended aeration mode of treatment. The 
plant's effluent is dechlorinated upon discharge from the chlorine 
contact chamber and is released, directly into the St. Johns River 
via a six (6) inch PVC out fall line. The outfall line runs 
underground for about 50 linear feet to a seawall . From the 
seawall, it continues to travel an additional 250 feet, underneath 
a dock, where it flows into the St. Johns River. 

Water Distribution System According to the information 
provided by the utility, the utility has approximately 500 linear 
feet of four (4) inch PVC pipe, and 50 linear feet of two (2) inch 
PVC pipe. The network of water distribution mains serving the 
c usto mers of Point Utilities appear to be properly sized and 
e ngineered to meet preaaure and supply demands . 

Collection System - According to the information provided by the 
utility, the collection system serving the customers of Point 
Utilities consists of two manholes, 485 linear feet of eight (8) 
inch Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP), and a master lift station at the 
plant site. The marina installed its own connection to the master 
lift station. The network of wastewater collection mains serving 
the customers of Point Water & Sewer appear to be properly sized 
and engineered to meet current flow and disposal demands . 

The utility recorded test year utility plant in service 
balances o f $42,769 for water and $36,549 for wastewater . Uti lity 
plant in service has been decreased by $13,4 91 f o r wate r and 
increased by $42 , 835 for wastewater. The ad~ustments to t he water 
plant inc luded: 1) a decrease of $13, 791 to reflect utility plant 
in service per the OCS, 2)an increase of $600 for pro forma p l ant 
to reflect the installation of a 2" meter for the PPOA as 
recommended by the engineer, and 3) a decrease of $3 00 to reflect 
an averaging adjustment on pro forma plant. Staff made o ne 
adjustment o f $42,835 to increase wastewater utility plant in 
service . Total utility plant in servic e is $29,278 for water and 
$79,384 for wastewater. 

l.!sl.nsl: The water a nd was tewater s ystems are built o n three 
parce l s o f land, Parcel A, Parcel B and Parce l C . 

Parcel A was originally owned by IGR, Inc. and includes o ne 
hal f of the wastewater treatment plant . On September 1 2 , 1995, 
along wi t h assigning all its rights, powe rs, duties and 
responsibil ities as successor, IGR, Inc. sold Parcel A to PWS. 

- 13 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

The water plant located on Parcel B is owned by the Point 
Property OWners Association (PPOA) . The deed for Parcel B includes 
an easement granting the use of the land on which the water plant 
sits for utility purposes. 

Parcel C is owned by James Yonge and PDY, Inc. and includes 
one half of the wastewater treatment plant and the well for the 
wat ~r plant. The marina has a 99 year lease agreement on Parcel c 
with the owners. The marina granted an exclusive easement to James 
Yonge and PDY, Inc . to allow the construction of a wastewater 
treatment plant, lift station and all piping, plumbing and 
electrical service. In exchange for the easement, the marina was 
allowed to tie into the water and wastewater systems without any 
fee or tap in charge. The marina was responsible for all costs 
related to running the ljnes to the plant and was obligated to pay 
the monthly charges for services provided. On May 3, 1983, PDY, 
Inc. quitclaimed its inte1~st in this easement to various 
corporations which were subsequently merged into IGR, Inc. On 
September 5, 1995, IGR, Inc. assigned its rights to the easement to 
PWS . 

Although the utility does not own all of the land on which the 
facilities are located, or have a 99 year lease, staff believes 
that the easements serve as sufficient proof of the utility's right 
to continued use of the land as required by Rule 25-30.433 (10), 
Florida Administrative Code. The utility recorded land balances of 
$7,231 for water and $13,451 for wastewater. Since the utility 
does not own this land nor has it incurred a cost to use the land, 
staff has made adjustments of $7,231 and $13,451 for water and 
wastewater respectively to remove these balances from rate base. 

Non-Used and Useful Plant: Non - Used and useful plant has a 
negative impact on rate base. In Issue No . 2, the Staff engineer 
recommended that the used and useful be considered 57.61\ for water 
treatment plant, 80.95% for water distribution system, 81.33% for 
wastewater treatment plant and 80.95% for wastewater collection 
system. Staff applied the non-used and useful percentages to 
calculate average non-used and useful plant of $11,030 for water 
and $14, 865 for wastewater. Non-used and useful accumulated 
depreciation is $6,763 for water and $11,340 for wastewater . Staff 
recommends a net average non-used and useful plant o f $4, 267 for 
water and $3,525 for wastewater . 

Contributions in Aid of Qonstruction (CIAC): CIAC has a negative 
impact on rate base. The utility did not record CIAC f o r the test 
year . As stated earl ier, the uti 1 i ty di d not ha ve a ny r o c o rds 
s uppo rti ng t he c osta a ssociate d with t he c onst r uc t ion o f this 
utility. A rev iew o f t he 1983 tax retur ns for NOH, Inc. and IGR, 

- 14 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Inc. did not reflect any plant, accumulated depreciation or land. 
Therefore, in accordance with Rule 25-30.140 (8), Florida 
Administrative Code, staff has imputed CIAC on 100\ of all water 
and wastewater plant through the end of the test year. StQff made 
adjustments to increase CIAC by $28,978 for water and $79,384 for 
wastewater. Staff also made adjustments to decrease CIAC by 
$11,030 for water and $14,865 for wastewater to reflect non-used 
and useful. The utility has not had any plant additions since 1980, 
for the water plant and none since 1993 for the wastewater plant, 
therefore an averaging adjustment was not necessary. Staff 
recommends CIAC balances of $17,948 for water and $64, 519 for 
wastewater. 

Accumulated Depreciation: Accumulated depreciation has a negative 
impact on rate base. The utility recorded an accumulated 
depreciation balance of $2, 917 each for water and wastewater . 
Consistent with Commission practice, accumulated depreciation was 
calculated using the prescribed rates described in Rule 25-30.140, 
Florida Administrative Code. Staff increased water by $14,923 and 
wastewater by $59,976 to reflect test year accumulated depreciation 
amount. An increase of $35 for water was macie to reflect 
accumulated depreciation on pro forma plant. Staff also reduced 
accumulated depreciation by $625 and $2,256 for water and 
wastewater respectively to reflect average balance. Staff 
recommends accumulated depreciation balances of a $17,250 for water 
and $60,637 for wastewater . 

Amortization of CIAC: The utility did not record anything for 
amortization of CIAC. Staff made adjustments of $17,840 for water 
and $62,893 for wastewater to reflect amortization on the imputed 
CIAC. Amortization of CIAC was decreased by $6,763 and $11,340 for 
water and wastewater respectively to reflect the non - used and 
useful amortization on CIAC. Also, averaging adjustments to 
decrease the balances by $625 for water and $2,256 for wastewater 
were made to reflect an average. Staff recommends amortization of 
CIAC balances of $10,452 for water and $49,~97 for wastewater. 

Working capital Allowance: Consistent with Rule 25 - 30.443, Florida 
Administrative Code, staff recommends that the one - eighth of 
operation and maintenance expense formula approach be used for 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula, 
Staf f rec ommends a working capital allowance of $2,073 for water 
and $ 3 , 0 5 0 for wastewater (based on O&M of $16,586 f o r water and 
$24 , 4 00 f o r wastewater) . 

- 15 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Rate Base Summary: Based on the aforementioned adjustments, the 
appropriate balance of Point Water & Sewer, Inc. test year rate 
base i s $2,338 for water and $3,050 for wastewater. Rate base is 
shown on Schedules Nos . 1 and lA and adjustments are shown on 
Schedule No. lB. 

- 16 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSQB 4: Should an acquisition adjustment be approved? 

RECOMMENDATION: No, an acquisition adjustment should not be 
included in the calculation of rate base for this utility . (KEMP ) 

STAPF ANALYSIS: An acquisition adjustment results when the purchase 
price differs from the book value (original cost less accumulated 
depreciation) of staff' a calculated rate base. The acquisition 
adjustment resulting from the 1995 purchase of the utility by PWS 
would be calculated as follows: 

Purchase Price (9/15/ 95 ) : s 100,000 

Staff Calculated Water Rate Base s 2 , 338 

Staff Calculated Wastewater Rate Base s 3.050 

Acquisition Adjustment $ 94,612 

The utility did not have adequate records for staff to 
determine the costs associated with developing the systems. 
Therefore, the engineer performed an Original Cost Study (OCS). 
The OCS of the property when first dedicated to public service was 
used to calculate rate base. 

In the absence of extraordinary circ umstances, i t has been 
Commission policy that a purchase o f a u t ility system a t a p r e mium 
o r disco unt s hall not affect the ra t e base calculation. The 
c i rcumstances in this case do not appear to be extraordinary. In 
addition, since the purchase was a related party transaction , staff 
does no t recommend that an acquisit ion adjustment be i nc lude d i n 
t he ca l c u l at i on of rate base . 

17 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

COST OF CAPITAL 

ISSUE 5: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? 

BECOMMBNDATIQN: The appropriate rate of return on equity is 11.88\ 
with a range of 10.88\ - 12.88\ and the appropriate overall rate of 
return is 8 . 65\ with a range of 8. 65\ - 8. 66\. (KEMP ) 

SIAFF ANAIJSIS: The utility's capital structure consists of 
$100,000 of long-term debt with an interest rate of 9 . 50\, short 
term debt of $34,352 with an interest rate of 6 . 31\, short term 
debt of $2,370 with an interest rate of 6 . 31\ and common equity of 
$500. Using the current leverage formula approved under Docket No. 
960006-WS, Order No. PSC-96-0729-FOF-WS, issued May 31, 1996, the 
rate of return on common equity is 11 . 88\ with a range of 10.88\ -
12 . 88\. 

Applying the weighted average method to the total capital 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 8.65\ with a range of 
8.65\ to 8.66\. Staff made pro rata adjustments to reconcile the 
capital structure downward to match the recommended rate base. 

The utility's return on equity and overall rate of return are 
shown on Schedule No. 2 . 

- 18 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

NET OPBBATING INCQMB 

ISSUE 6: What are the appropriate test year operating revenues f o r 
each system? 

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate test year operating revenues 
should be $13,685 for water and $13,685 for wastewater . (KEMP) 

STAfF ASALYSIS : Currently, the utility is in the process of 
certification and as of yet, does not have Commission authorized 
rates . Staff selected a historical test year ending December 31, 
1996 . During the test year the utility collected revenues of 
$27,730. This represents $300 a month from the marina and $23,770 
from the PPOA , as ordered by the circuit court . The revenues are 
reflected on the utility's books as $13,685 for water and $13,685 
for wastewater. Staff did not make an adjustment . 

Operating revenues are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 through 3C . 

- 19 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSUE 7: What is the appropriate test year loss for each 
system? 

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate test year losses are $4,414 for 
water $12, 762 for wastewater. (KEMP) 

STAff ANALYSIS : The test year revenue is $13,685 for water and 
$13, 685 for wastewater . Corresponding test year operating expenses 
are $18,099 for water and $26,447 for wastewater for corresponding 
operating l osses of $4,414 for water and $12,762 for wastewater. 

Tho t ot year oper ting looseo arc ohown on Sche dule Noo . 3 
t hr o ugh C' . 

- 20 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSQB 8: Should the Commission approve the operating ratio 
methodology as permitted in Rule 25-30.456, Florida Administrative 
Code, to be used for calculating the revenue requirements for PWS 
water and wastewater systems and if so, what is the appropriate 
margin? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should approve the operating 
ratio methodology for calculating the revenue requirement for the 
water and wastewater systems. The margin should be 10\ of 
operating and maintenance expenses. (BETHEA, KEMP) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, issued March 13, 
1996, in Docket No. 950641-WU, the Commission approved the use of 
the operating ratio methodology for setting rates. The Order also 
established criteria to determine the use of the operating ratio 
method and a guideline margin of 10\ of operation and maintenance 
expenses. 

Staff believec there are many factors involved in deciding 
whether to implement an operating ratio (ORM) . The following 
discusses the threshold criteria established in Order No. PSC-96-
0357-FOF-SU, and how they apply to PWS: 

1) Whether utility's operation and maintenance expense exceed 
rate base. As discussed in Issue 3, the utility's test year plant 
in service is considered 100\ contributed. This results in a rate 
base substantially lower than the level of operation and 
maintenance expense. Staff adjusted test year rate base for water 
is $2,338 and $3,050 fnr wastewater while corresponding operation 
a nd maintenance expenses are $16,586 for water and $24,40 0 for 
wastewater. Although the utility has received the benefit of the 
contributed plant, staff believes that the utility should be 
allowed a margin of revenues over expenses to protect it from 
unexpected expenditures and/or revenue shortfalls. 

Traditional regulation allows only break even revenues when 
there is no rate base . Setting break even rates will place a 
util ity, or any business for that matter, in financial jeopardy as 
it provides no cash flow with which to cover potential revenue 
short falls, higher expense levels or future investment 
requirements . Revenue shortfalls can result from such factors as 
lower usage levels (repression) in response to higher r at"'s, or 
from demographic or environmental changes. Expenses can also be 
volatile in any given year . Although staff attempts to provide 
adequate expense levels in SARCs, experience shows that it has been 
impossible to anticipate every contingency and utilities often fail 
to meet their revenue requirement after co~pletion of a cas e . 

- 21 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

The ORM serves a dual purpose in attempting to compensate the 
utility owner for the risk of not being able to cover costs in any 
given year and to provide an internal source of funds to cover 
revenue shortfalls. Under rate base regulation this "cushion" of 
internal funds is provided through depreciation expense and the 
equity portion only of the rate of return. If there is no rate 
base there is no depreciation or rate of return. Staff believes 
that failure to provide a reasonable margin of revenues over 
expenses is not in the best interest of the ratepayers. Break even 
ra t es will ultimately result in service degradation from deferred 
maintenance or inability to replace plant, thereby, resulting in 
higher long term costs. 

2 ) Whether the utility is expected to become a Class B in the 
foreseeable future. According to Section 367. 0814 { 7) , Florida 
Statutes , the alternative forms of regulation being considered in 
this case apply to Class C utilities only . PWS is currently a 
Class C utility, the revenue requirements of $20,044 for water and 
$29,603 for wastewater are substantially below the threshold level 
for Class B status ( $150, 000 per system) . In addition, the 
utility's customer growth has been stagnant over the past years and 
is not expected to rise. This suggests that PWS will not become a 
Class B utility in the foreseeable future. 

OTiiER FACTORS 

3) Quality of service and condition of plant. As mentioned in 
Issue No. 1, the quality of service provided by PWS is ~onsidered 
satisfactory. The utility is up-to-date with all chemical tests 
required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) . Test 
analysis results of the water and wastewater systems are 
satisfactory . According to the analysis results, the quality of 
the water meets or exceeds all standards for safe drinking water. 
In accordance with DEP records reviewed by staff , the water served 
by the utility is satisfactory. Because the wastewater plant 
discharges directly into the St. Johns River, it is monitored 
closely by the DEP. The DEP has found that the quality of the 
wastewa ter effluent passes standards for s urface water disc harge. 
At present, the DEP has no open citations or corrective orders 
pending against the utility. Upon staff's plant visit, no 
excessive or foul odors were detected, and each facility was 
operat ing according to its design . 

4 ) Whether the utility is developer owned . Although the current 
owner is not a developer, the previous owner, Mr . James Yonge, is. 
Due to the father-son relationship of the current and previous 
owners, staff considers the purchase of the utili t y to be a related 
party transact ion . Al though the service area i s not bui 1 t out, 

- 22 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

c ustomer growth has been stagnant over the last 5 years. Staff 
does not believe a developer relationship , in itself, should 
disqualify a utility from the ORM . Although one could argue in 
this case that a developer relationship exists, staff believes the 
other factors justify use of the ORM. 

5) Whether the utility operates treatment facilities or is simply 
a distribution and/or collection system . PWS operates water 
treatment and distribution systems and wastewater treatment and 
collection systems. 

MARGIN PERCENTAGE 

By Order No. PSC - 96-0357-FOF-WU, issued March 13, 1996, in 
Docket No. 950641-WU, the Commission determined that a margin of 
10\ shall be used unless unique circumstances justify the use of a 
greater or lesser margin. The Commission settled on the 10\ margin 
due to lack of e~onomic guidance on developing an operating ratio 
method rate of return . The Commission believed that it would be a 
futile and unwarranted exercise to try to establish a precise 
return applicable to all small utilities. The important question 
was not what the return percentage should be, but what level o f 
operating margin will allow the utility to provide safe and 
reliable service and remain a viable entity. The answer to this 
question requires a great deal of judgement based upon the 
particular circumstances of the utility. 

Several factors must be considered in determir.ing a reasonable 
margin. First , the margin must provide sufficient revenues for the 
utility to cover its interest expense . Point Water & Sewer's 
interest expense is approximately $463 annually. Second, use of 
the ORM rests on the contention that the principal risk to the 
utility resides in operating cost rather than in capital cost 
associated with rate base. As previously stated, break even rates 
presents great financial risk to the utility as cash flow will be 
i nsufficient to cover any unexpected variance in revt.llles or 
expenses. Therefore, the margin should adequately compensate the 
utility owner for that risk. Th ird, the ORM should provide an 
adequa te ma rgin of r evenues over expenses to protect against 
potential adverse variability of either. The return on rate base 
method would provide PWS no cash flow through depreciation and only 
$202 for water and $264 for wastewater in operating income. 
Deducting i nterest expense from this total leaves the utility 
without excess funds to cover revenue and expense variances. A 
margin of 10\ of operating and maintenance expenses will provide 
PWS a modest cash flow of $1,659 f o r water and $2,440 for 
wastewater, or $1,457 and $2,176 , respectively, after deducting 
interest expense. 

- 2 3 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

In conclusion, Staff believes the above factors show that the 
utility needs a higher margin of revenues over operat ing expenses 
than the traditional return on rate base method would allow. 
Therefore, in order t o provide the utility adequate cash flow to 
provide some assurance of safe and reliable service, Staff 
recommends application of the operating ratio methodology at a 
margin of 10\ of operation and maintenance expenses. 

- 24 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

ISSUE 9: What are the appropriate amounts for operating expense 
f o r eac h system? 

PRIMARY BECOMMBNDATIQN: Using t he "operating 
appropriate amounts for operat ing expenses 
$18,385 for water and $27,163 f o r wastewater. 

ALTERNATE RECOMMENDATION : Using the "rate 
appropriate amounts for operat i ng expenses 
$18,317 for water and $27,061 f o r wastewater. 

r at i o method " , the 
f or PWS sho uld be 

(KEMP, DAVIS ) 

base methodH, the 
for PWS should be 

(KEMP) 

PRIMARY STAfF ANALISIS; The utility recorded operating expenses 
o f $32,667 for water and $39,466 for wastewater . The components of 
t he se e xpenses include operation and maintenance expenses, 
dep r eciation expense (net of re lated no n - use d and useful 
depreciation on expense), amortization o f CIAC (ne t o f re lated non ­
used and useful CIAC on amortization) and taxes o the r than income. 

The utility's test year operating expenses have been traced t o 
invoices. Adjustments have been made to reflect unreco rded tes t 
year e xpenses, recommended allowances for plant operat ions, and 
removal of unsupported and non - utility expenses. 

Operation and Maintenance Bxpenses(O i M) : The utility charged 
$29,183 to water 0 & M and $35,404 t o wastewater 0 & M during t he 
test year. A summary of adjustments that were made to the 
utility's recorded expenses follows : 

l )Salari es & Wages - The ut i li t y recorded t e s t ye a r s alarie s 
and wages expense o f $4,800 eac h fo r water and wastewa t e r . 
The utility provided a letter t o support a part time o fficer 
and manager for 12.5 hours per week. The utility has costs 
i ncluded in contractual services to support an ope r ator, who 
also performs the majori t y of the repairs f o r the uti li ty, and 
a n a ccountan t. Staf f believes 12.5 ho urs to be exc e ss ive and 
r e c ommends 4 ho urs per week at $25 per ho ur f or a part t i me 
officer and manager . Adjustments t o reduce salaries a nd wages 
by $3 , 210 e a c h for wa ter and wastewater t o reflect a n annual 
sal ary o f $ 2,600 f o r each system. 

2 ) Empl oyee Pensions & Benefits - The u tili t y di d no l rec ord 
anything for test year empl oyee pe nsio ns and benef i ts . 
However , a r e quest t o i nc lude annual health care i nsura nce of 
$86 4 was submitted . Cons isten t with the recomme nda t ion of 4 
hours f or a part time employee, which const itutes 10 \ of hours 
wo rked b y a f ull time empl oyee , staff has made a dj ustments t o 
reflect health c a re c overage on a pro rata basis. Staff made 

- 2 '0 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

an adjustment $43 each for water and wastewater to include 10\ 
of the annual costs for employee pensions and benefits. 

3) Sludge Removal - Utility recorded a sludge removal expense 
of $400. Staff engineer recommends that the utility have its 
sludge hauled twice a year . An adjustment was made t o 
increase this balance by $600 to reflect the engineer's 
recommendation. Staff recommends sludge removal expense of 
$1,000 . 

4) Chemicals The utility recorded test year chemicals 
expenses of $599 for water and $2,740 for wastewater . No 
adjustment was made to water, however, staff increased 
chemicals for wastewater by $61 to reflect annualized 
expenses. Staff recommends water and wastewater chemicals 
expense of $599 and $2,801 respectively. 

5) Contractual Services - The utility recorded contractual 
services expenses of $9,621 for water and $12,000 for 
wastewater during the test year . Staff made the following 
adjustmenLs in contractual services to: 

MATER - c) reflect an annual allowance of $583 for maintenance 
and repairs, an increase of $122; d) reflect a 30\ allocation 
of costs for the contract operator, a decrease of $1,320; e) 
reflect legal fees incurred from dispute aga inst PPOA for 
nonpayment amoztized over 5 years, a decrease of $3,226; and 
f) reflect annualized accounting fees, an increase o f $75 0 . 

Also included in contractual services for water is an increase 
of $1,131 to reflect annual DEP testing. As determined by the 
Staff engineer, the appropriate annual amount for DEP testing 
is $2 , 066 : 

Description 

Microbiological 
Primary Inorganics 
Secondary 
Asbestos 
Nitrate & Nitrite 
Vo latile Organics 

Pesticides & PCB 
Radio nuclides 
Gro up I 
Group I I 
Unregulated Or g anics 

Freauency Allnual Cost 

Monthly 
36 mo s . 
36 mo s . 
1/9yrs. 
12 mos. 
qtr'ly/1st yr/36 mos . 
subsequent/Annual 
36 mos. 

36 mos. 
36 mos . 

- 2 6 -

$36 0 
$ 8 5 
$ 80 
$ 25 
$ 60 

$143 
$470 

$ 35 
$100 



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Group I 
Group II 
Group III 
Lead/Copper 

Test Year 

qtr'ly/ 1st yr / 9yrs . 
36 mos . 
36 mos . 
biannual 

$275 
$ 50 
$ 83 
,UQ.Q. 

s 2.066 

WASTEWATER - a) reflect annual expense for grounds keeping, 
per the engineer, an increase of $80; b ) remove unsupported 
expenses for repairs, a decrease of $140; c)reflect annual 
allowance of $925 for maintenance and repairs, an increase of 
$353; d) reflect a 70\ allocation of costs for the contract 
operator, an increase of $1,320; e) reflect legal fees 
incurred from dispute against PPOA for nonpayment amortized 
over 5 years, a decrease of $3,226; and f) reflect annualized 
accounting fees, an increase of $750 . 

Also included in contractual services for wastewater is a 
decrease cf $861 to reflect annual DEP testing . As determined 
by the Staff engineer, the appropriate annual amount for DEP 
testing is $2,202 : 

Description 

Fecal Coliform 
Bio-Oxygen Demand - influent 
Bio-Oxygen Demand - effluent 
To tal Suspended Solide-inf 
Total Suspended Solids-eff 
Chemical Oxygen Demand-inf 
Carbonaceous BOD (5)-eff 
Nitrate/Nitrite 
Ammonia-effluent 
Sludge analysis 

Freguency 

mo n t hly 
mo nthly 
monthly 
monthly 
monthly 
monthly 
monthly 
quarterly 
quarterly 
yearly 
Teet year Total 

Annual Cost 

$300 
240 
240 
137 
132 
264 
240 
240 
64 
~ 

s 2 . 202 

Total adjustments to decrease contractual services were 
$2, 54 3 and $1, 724 for water and wastewater respec tively . 
Staff recommends contractual services expense o f $7,078 f or 
water. Staff recommends $10,276 f or wastewater. 

6) Rente Expense - The utility proposes to rent an office for 
$300 per month in an effort to adhere to Rule 25 -3 0.110 (2) 
(b ) , Florida Administrative Code, whic h states that t he 
utility must maintain its records at the of fi ce or o ffi ces of 
the utility wi thin the state and shal l keep those records open 

- 27 -



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

for inspection during business hours by Commission staff. As 
it stands, the utility only has two customers; staff does not 
see the prudence in the utility obtaining an office for the 
sole purpose of keeping its records . The rules do not mandate 
that the utility have a specific office, the utility may keep 
its records available at its accountant's or attorney's 
office. In some instances, utilities have maintained their 
records in their homes . The $300 rent expense ptoposed by the 
utility included office space, phone , access t o a copier and 
facsimile machines and use of a conference r oom. Staff 
believes the utility should be allowed an amount to cover 
phone, storage, and access to copier and facsimile machines. 
Therefore, staff has recommended a monthly rent expense of 
$100 per month, $50 for water and $50 for wastewater . Staff 
finds this amount t: o be comparable to utilities of this size. 
Staff recommends annual rent expense of $600 for water and 
$600 for wastewater. 

7 ) Transportation Expense The utility did not rec ord 
anything i or transportation expenses . The engineer recommends 
100 miles per month as a reasonable travel al lowance to be 
split so-so between water and wastewater . Staff made an 
adjustment to increase transportation expense by $186 for 
water and $186 for wastewate r . 

8 ) I nsurance Expense - The utility did not record anything for 
insurance expense . Because the utility discharges effluent 
into the St . Johns River, the risk of environmental 
contamination is ever present . During the audi t , t he utility 
submitted an insurance bid with an annual premium of $13, 571 . 
The quote included coverage f o r general liabilit y, property 
damage, and environmental pollution . Since then, staff has 
directed the utility to obtain another quote . The utility was 
able to obtain a quote for general liability, propert y damage 
and pollution control c overage with an annual p remium o f 
$4,60 6 for water and wastewater. Staff consi ders t his t o be 
a r e a sonable amou nt. Staff made ~~ adjustment to i ncrease 
water and waste water by $2, 303 eac h . 

9 ) Regulatory Commi ssion Expense - The uti lity recorde d t es t 
year regulato ry c ommi ssion e xpense o f $4, 02 0 e ach for the 
wa t er and wastewate r systems. These amounts r eflec t SARC 
l egal fees incurre d during the test year. Staff made 
adjustments to ; a ) r e f lect legal fees inc urred during the SARC 
and Certi fication docke t amortized ove r four years , a decrea se 
$2,493 f or water and $ 1, 950 f or wa s tewater (Staff notes that 
this being t he u tility's f i rst t i me before the Commission, as 
a primary reason f o r t he enormous l e gal fees. However, staff 

- 28 



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

admonishes the utility on a going forward basis to be prudent 
in its use of legal counsel when/if expecting to recover those 
costs in rates) ; b) reclassify application fee for 
certification amortized over four years, an increase of $188 
each for water and wastewater; c) include the application fee 
for the SARC amortized over four years, an increase of $50 
each for water and wastewater; and d) reflect accounting fees 
of $6,400 incurred during the SARC amortized over four years , 
an increase of $800 each for water and wastewater. Staft 
recommends $2,565 of water and $3,108 of wastewater Regulatory 
Commission Expense . 

10) Miscellaneous Exoense - The utility recorded $7,025 for 
water and $8,325 for wastewater miscellaneous expenses. Staff 
has made adjustments to : a ) remove interest expense, decreases 
of $6,275 each for water and wastewater; b) reflect annual 
allowance of $250 each for miscellaneous expenses, increase of 
$250 for water and wastewater ; c) reflect annualized bank 
charges, increases of $60 each for water and wastewater; d) 
reflect reclassification of application fees for 
certification, decreases of $750 each for water and 
wastewater; e) reflect DEP permit fee amortized over five 
years, a decrease of $800 for wastewater; f) include 
engineering fee related to the DEP permit amortized over five 
years, an increase of $370; and g) Although it is not 
necessary for a utility of this size to provide office hours 
on a daily basis, should an emergency arise, the customers 
must be able to contact a representative of the utility. 
Therefore, staff is recommending a monthly expense of $20 for 
a pager or answering service, an increase of $120 each for 
water and wastewater. Staff recommends $430 for water 
miscellaneous expenses and $1,300 for wastewater miscellaneous 
expenses. 

Operation and Maintenance Bxpenses(O & M) Summary : Total operation 
and maintenance was decreased by $12,597 for water and $11,004 f or 
wastewater . Although the amounts recommended by staff exceed 
historical operating and mainte nance expense, staff notes that 
there were a number of costs incurred during the test year that 
the utility did no t previously incur . Also, because the utility 
discharges into the St . Johns River, DEP test i ng and treatment 
requirements have increased greatly . All expense s recommended by 
staff have been examined for reasonableness and prudencey. Staff 
recommends Operation and Maintenance Expenses of $16,586 for water 
and $24,400 for wastewater . Operation and Maintenance Expenses are 
shown in Schedule Nos . 3E and 3F. 

- ..: 9 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

Depreciation Rxpense (Net of non-used and useful); The utility 
recorded $2, 500 each for water and wastewater in depreciation 
expense during the test year . Consistent with Commission practice, 
Staff calculated test year depreciation expense using the 
prescribed rates described in Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Staff made increasing adjustments to 
depreciation expense in the amounts of $1,285 for water and $2,012 
for wastewater. Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the 
appropriate used and useful plant in service account balances , 
Staff decreased water by $480 and wastewater by $844 . Also, an 
adjustment was made to increase water by $35 to reflect 
depreciation on the pro forma meters. Staff recommends net test 
year depreciation expense of $770 for water and $3,668 for 
wastewater . 

CIAC Amortization Bmen&e(ftet of non-used and useful): The utility 
did not record any amortization expense . Applying the prescribed 
depreciation rate to the plant balances in which CIAC was imputed , 
staff made adjustments of $1,125 and $4,512 for water and 
wastewater respectively . Staff also made an adjustment to reduce 
amortization by $480 for water and $844 for wastewater to reflect 
non-used and useful on these accounts. Staff recommends a negative 
amortization balance of $735 for water and $3,668 for wastewater. 

Taxes Other Than Income taxes (TQTI) : The utility recorded test 
year TOTI of $984 for water and $1,562 for wastewater . Staff made 
an adjustment of $494 for water and $485 for wastewate r to refloct 
annual payroll taxes . 

Increase in Operating Revenues and Expenses Summary : 

Operating Revenues- Revenue has been increased by $6,359 for water 
and $15,981 for wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue 
required to allow the utility to recover its expenses and earn a 
margin return on 0 & M. 

Taxes Otber Than Income - TOTI has been increased by $286 for water 
and $716 for wastewater to reflect regulatory assessme nt fee at 
4 . 5\ on the required revenue increase . 

The application of staff's recommended adjustment s t o the 
uti lity's recorded operating expenses results in recommended 
operating expenses o f $18,385 for water and $27,163 for wastewater . 

- 30 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ALTERNATE STAPF ANALYSIS; Should the Commission find ~rate base 
method• appropriate, there would be two differences to the above 
analysis, the revenue requirement and the level of regulatory 
assessment fees . Staff recommends that revenues be increased by 
s~,834 for water and $13,639 for wastewater to reflect the annual 
revenue required to cover the utility expenses and allow a 
recommended rate of return on investment. TOTI has been adjusted 
by $218 for water and $614 for wastewater to reflect regulatory 
assessment fees of 4.5\ on the increased revenues. These 
adjustments allow the utility to cover its expenses and allow a 
recommend rate of return on investment. The application of staff ' s 
recommended adjustments to the utility's test year operating 
expenses results in operating expenses of $18,317 for water and 
$27,061 for wastewater. 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedules Nos . 3 through 3C . 
Adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3D . 

- 31 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

REVENUE RBQUIREMENI 

ISSUE 10: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for each 
system? 

PRIMARY STAFF BECOMMENDATIQN: The appropriate revenue requirements 
using the -operating ratio method" for PWS, are $20,044 for water 
and $29,603 for wastewater. (KEMP) 

ALTERNATE STAPF AIJALYSIS: The appropriate revenue requirements 
using the •rate base method" for PWS, are $18,519 for water and 
$27,324 for wastewater. (KEMP) 

PRIMARY STAFF ARALXSIS; Based on the ~operating ratio method" of 
calculating the revenue requirement, PWS should be allowed an 
annual increase in revenues of $6,359 (46.47\ ) for water and 
$15,918 (116 . 32\) for wastewater. This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 10\ margin on its 
operating and maintenance expense. The calculations are as 
f o llows : 

Adjusted 0 ' M expense 
Operating Margin 
Margin Return on 0 ' M 
Adjusted 0 ' M expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Amortization Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage Increase 

Water 

$16,586 
X . 1000 
$ 1,659 

16,586 
770 

( 735) 
1.764 

$20.044 

$ 6,359 
46.47\ 

Wastewater 

$24 , 400 
X .1000 
$ 2,440 

24,400 
3,668 

(3,66 8 ) 
2 .763 

$29.603 

$15,918 
116.32\ 

ALTERNATE STAfF AHALYSIS : Based on the "rate base methodH of 
calculating the revenue requirement, PWS should be allowed an 
annual increase in revenues of $4 ,83 4 (35. 32\ ) for water and 
$13,639 (99 . 67\)wastewater. This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover i ts expenses and earn a 8.65\ return on its 
investment. The calculations are as follows: 

- 32 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Amortization Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage Increase 

Water 

$ 2,338 
X .0865 
$ 202 

16,586 
770 

(735 ) 
1. 695 

Sl8,519 

$ 4,834 
35.32\ 

Wastewater 

$ 3,050 
X .0865 
$ 264 

24,400 
3,668 

( 3, 668 ) 
2.661 

S27,061 

$13,639 
99.67\ 

The revenue requirements and resulting annual increases are 
shown on Schedules Nos. 3 t hrough 3C 

- 33 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

RATES AND CHAR,GBS 

ISSUS 11: What is the appropriate rate structure and what are the 
recommended rates for this utility? 

PRIMARY BECOMMENDATIQN: The recommended rates should be designed 
to produce revenues of $20,044 for water and $29,603 for 
wastewater. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 475(1), Florida Administrative Code, 
provided t he customers have received notice. The rates should not 
be implemented until proper notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days after the date of the notice. (KEMP, JOHNSON) 

ALTERNATE RBCCIIIBRDAUQN : The recommended rates should be designed 
to produce revenues of $18,519 for water and $27,324 for 
wastewater. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1 ) , Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers have received notice. The rates should not 
be implemented until proper notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days after the date of the notice . (KEMP) 

PRIMARY STAfF ANALYSIS: As mentioned earlier, PWS doeB not 
currently hold a certificate of authorization from the Commission; 
however, a certification docket is currently pending before the 
Commission. Despite the lack of certification, staff believes that 
the Commission has the statutory authority to establish rates for 
this utility in the SARC docket . Section 367 .011 (2) , Flo rida 
Statutes, grants the Commission exclusive autho rity o ver each 
utility with respect to its authority, service, and rc.~es. The 
statute does not specifically require that the utility, over which 
the Commission has jurisdiction, be a certificated utility, it only 
requires that the utility be subject to the Commission's 
j urisdiction. This utility has been subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction since its inception in 1980. In addition, Section 
367. 08 1, Florida Statutes, grants the Commission the authority to 
fix rates for utilities within its exclusive jurisdiction. Staff 
believes that these statuto ry provisions along with Section 
367.011(3) , Florida Statutes , which specifically permits libera l 
construction of the s t atute in the Commission's exer ci s e of its 
po lice power for the protec tion of the public health, s afety and 
wel fare, form a sound and suffi c ient statutory basis on which to 
base Commission authority to establish final rates in a SARC 
proceeding before a certificate is i ssued. Staff notes however, 
that this would be the first time, outside of a grandfather 

- 34 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE : April 24, 1997 

certification, where the Commission would be setting rates before 
a certificate was granted . 

As indicated in the case background, it is imperative that rates 
f or PWS a r e e s t ablished immediately . The utility and the PPOA are 
currently operating under a court order which mandates the PPOA t o 
pay 83% of all utility invoices for operating and maintenance costs 
within 20 days of receipt . The marina is not subject t o the court 
o rder and pays the utility $300 per month for water and wastewater 
s ervices . Staff is uneasy with the idea of allowing this payment 
p rocess to continue for any length of time for several reasons. 
The 83% of operating and maintenance expenses mandated by the cour t 
does not consider that some costs such as insuranc e and permits are 
a mortized over the life of the expense nor does it provide 
incentive for the utility to be financially prudent when incurring 
t hese expenses. An example of staff's concern is an invo ice for 
annual plant insurance sent to the PPOA i n the amount of 
$11 ,264.14, due 20 days from receipt. In this example , the utility 
had neglected to obtain bids from other insurance providers . 
Furthermore, the utility asked the PPOA to pay the i nvo i c e before 
i t final i ze d the ins urance policy or made any premium payments. In 
essence , 83 \ o f the bill was passed directly on to the PPOA f o r 
payment . In addition to the insurance invoice, the PPOA has paid 
over $6, 000 in invoices since the December, 1996 c ourt o rder. 
Also, there i s a risk that the util i ty will have colle c t ed mo re 
than it should by the t ime rates are established . CUr rently , t here 
is no prote c tion to the customers such as revenues held subject to 
r e fund, whic h protects customers if in fact t he utility has 
col lec ted e x c ess revenues. On the othe r hand, the 83 \ o f 0 & M 
e xpenses pai d by the PPOA and $300 a month paid by the marina does 
not ensure that the utility is earning e nough to cover its month l y 
e xpenses . Furthermore, it is likely that the PPOA i s paying mo r e 
t han its share of costs t o the utilit y under the c urren t allocation 
83\ o f costs. The utility's current r a tes , a s se t o ut by t he court 
o rder plus t he $300 a month paid by t he mari na, expo s e s bo t h t he 
custome r s and the u tili t y t o unnecessary r i sk . 

As a r egula ting body , it i s staff's duty to e nsure that the 
customers r eceive qua l ity s e r vice at a fair cost. Staff believes 
it almost imp o ssible for a utility to pro vide quality serv i c e 
without adequate funds t o cove r t he day to day operating e xpenses. 
This al l owance is c ritical i f the u tility is t o provide safe a nd 
relia ble service. Should the e xpen ses s uch a s testing, c hemi ca ls , 
or operator services, to name a f e w, go unpa id, t he ratepayers 
could be placed at risk. The pe nding certif icat ion docket i s 
s c heduled to go to hearing on August 1, 1997, and to t he agenda 
conference for a Commission deciuion o n November 18, 1997. I f t he 
utility has to wait unti l after cert ification, it cou l d not e xpect 

- 35 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

to receive compensatory rates until sometime after November 18, 
1997. Requiring the utility to wait until the certification 
decision is final in order to establish a rate may hamper PWS' 
ability to perform and maintain minimum levels of service. Staff 
believes that the setting of final rates by _the Commission in this 
SARC proceeding is the most equitable solution and in the best 
interests of all parties involved. 

During the test year, PWS provided service on a flat rate basis 
to 2 general service water and wastewater customers (the marina and 
the PPOA). The utility currently has a 2" meter for the marina, 
but not the PPOA. The engineer has recommended that the utility 
install a 2" inch meter for the service extending to the PPOA. 

The cost for a meter has been included in rate base; the 
engineer recommends the utility be given 90 days from the stamped 
date of the order to complete the installation of the meter. 
Consequently, Staff has calculated rates in two Phases . Phase I 
consists of water and wastewater flat rates for both customers. 
These rates will remain in effect until the utility has installed 
the meter and has filed new tariff sheets with the Commission 
reflecting meter~d wat~: rates and flat wastewater rates for both 
customers. The marina has 3 restroom& and two showers, that are 
connected to the wastewater system. Whereas wastewater metered 
rates usually are based on water consumption, staff believes that 
this would not fairly represent wastewater treated for the marina . 
Due to these uncertainties, staff calculated flat rates for the 
wastewater system. 

Staff has calculated rates based on test year expenses and 
estimated average consumption for water and ERC's for wastewater . 
The flat rates and metered rates have been calculated to generate 
Staff's recommended revenue requirement . The utility's current 
rates and Staff's preliminary rates are as follows . 

Flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

OPERATING RATIO METHOD 

MONTHLY GENERAL SERVICE WATER RATES 

- 36 -

Existing Rates 

$ 150 
$1,500 



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

Metered Rates 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 
5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
(all metered connections ) 

(PHASE I} 

(PHASE Ill 

Staff's Recommended Rates 

$ 760.74 
$ 909.04 

Staff's Recommended Rates 

$ 63.31 
94 . 97 

158 .29 
316 .57 
506.52 

1,013.04 
1,582.87 
3,16 5 .74 

$ 1. 99 

MONTHLY GBNBRAL SERVICE WASTEWATER RATES 

Flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

Flat Rate 
Marina 
PPOA 

- 37 -

Existing rates 

$ 150 
$1,500 

Staf f's Recommended Rates 
$ 616.7 3 
$1,850.19 



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

In accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Administrative 
Code, the rates should be effective for service rendered as of the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, provided the customers 
have received notice. The tariff sheets sr.~uld be approved upon 
Staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision, that the customer notice is adequate, and 
that any required security has been provided. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date o f the notice . 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorat ed. 
The o ld charge should be prorated based on the number of days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates . The 
new charge may be prorated based on the number of days in t he 
billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. 

In no event should the rates be effective for service rendered 
prior to the stamped ~pproval date. 

AJ.,TEBNATE STAfF ANAI..YSIS; During the test year, PWS provided 
s e rvice on a flat rate basis to 2 general service water <u1d 
wastewater customers {the marina and the PPOA) . The utility 
c urrently has a meter for the marina, but not the PPOA. The 
engineer has recommended that the utility install a two inr.h meter 
for the service extending t o the PPOA. 

The cost for a meter has been included in rate base; the 
engineer recommends the utility be given 90 days from the stamped 
date o f the order to complete the installation of the meter . 
Conseque ntly, Staff has calculated rates in two Phase s . Phase I 
consi s t s o f water and wastewater fla t rates for both cust omers. 
These rates will remain in effect until the utility has installed 
t he meter and has filed new tariff sheets with the Commission 
reflecting metered water rates and fla t wastewater rates for bo th 
customers . The marina has 3 restrooms and two showers, that are 
connec t e d to the was t ewa t e r system. Whe r e as wastewater metered 
rates usually are ba sed on water consumpti on, staff believes that 
this would not f airly repre sent wastewater treated for the marina. 
Due t o these uncertainties , staff c alculated flat rates f o r the 
wastewater system. 

Staff has ca lculated rates base d o n t est year expenses and 
estima ted a verage consumption fo r wate r and ERC' s for wastewater. 
The f lat r a tes and metered rates have been c alculated to generate 

- 3 8 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

Staff's recommended revenue requirement. The utility's current 
rates and Staff's preliminary rates are as follows. 

RATS 8ABE MBTUOD 

MONTHLY GENERAL SERVICE WATER BATES 

Flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

Flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

Metered Rates 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 
5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
(all metered connections) 

(PRASE I) 

(PHASE lll 

- 39 -

Existing Rates 

$ 
$ 

Staff's 

$ 
$ 

150 
1,500 

Recommended 

504 . 89 
832.57 

Rates 

Staff's Recommended Rates 

$ 63.11 
94 . 67 

157 . 78 
315 .56 
504.89 

1,009.78 
1,577.78 
3,155.56 

$ 1 .62 



DOCKET NO . 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

MONTHLY GBNBRAL SERVICE WABTSWATER RATES 

Flat Rate 

Marina 
PPOA 

Flat Rate 
Marina 
PPOA 

Existing rates 

$ 150 
$1,500 

Staff's Recommended Rates 
$ 569.26 
$1,707.77 

In accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Administrative 
Code, the rates should be effective for service rendered as of the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, provided the customers 
have received notice. The tariff sheets should be approved 'lpon 
Staff's verifica~ion that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision, that the customer notice is adequate, and 
that any required security has been provided. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. 
The old charge should be prorated based on the number of days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The 
new charge may be prorated based on the number of days in the 
billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. 

In no event should the rates be effective for service rendered 
prior to the stamped approval date. 

- 40 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSUE 12: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

RECOMMENDATION; Revenues should be reduced by a total of $2,685 . 86 
and $3,254.45 annually for water and wastewater, respectively, to 
reflect the removal of rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory 
assessment fees which are being amortized over a four year period. 
The effect of the revenue reduction results in rate decreasee as 
shown on Schedule Nos. 4 through 4C. The decrease in rates should 
become effective immediately following the expiration of the four 
year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 
367 . 0816, Florida Statutes . The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. 
(KEMP) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that 
the rates be r educed immediately following the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
incJ11ded in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
revenues associated with the amortization of rate case expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees which is $2,685.86 for 
water and $3,254.45 for wastewater annually. The reduction in 
revenues will result in the rates recommended by Staff on Schedules 
Nos . 4 through 4C. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required 
rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction . 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass - through increase or decrease 
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

- 41 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

OTHER ISSQBS 

ISSQE 13: Should the utility be required to reconcile its books 
and records to the Commission Order as well as maintain them in 
conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA)? 

R&COMMENDATIQN: Yes, the utility should be required to reconcile 
its books and records to the Commiaaion Order as well as maintain 
them in conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts . 
(KEMP ) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: During the test year, the utility's books were not 
maintained in conformity with the USOA . Rule 25-30.115 (1), 
Florida Administrative Code, requires jurisdictional utilities to 
maintain their books and records in conformity with NARUC USOA . 
Staff has made an allowance, as discussed in Issue 9 under 
contractual services, for the utility to pay its C.P . A. to 
reconcile its books and records as well as maintain them in 
conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts . 
Allowing this expense for accounting service provides the utility 
with the expertise to convert and maintain its books and records in 
conformity with NARUC USOA. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
utility be required to maintain its books and records i n conformity 
with NARUC USOA. 

- 42 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSQB 14: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

RBOOMMBNDATIQN: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after Staff's approval of 
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revised tariff sheets. (KEMP) 

STAFF ANALXSIS: This recommendation proposes an increase in water 
and wastewater rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a 
justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of 
revenue to the utility. Therefore, in the event of a timely 
protest filed by a party other than the utility, Staff recommends 
that the recommended rates be approved as temporary rates . The 
recommended rates collected by the utility shall be subject to the 
refund provisions discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary 
rates upon the Staff's approval of the security for potential 
refund and the proposed customer notice. The security should be in 
the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $15,390 . 
Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow agreement with 
an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) 

2) 

The Commission approves the rate increase; or 

If the Commission denies the increase, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable to the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as sec uri t y, it 
should contain the following conditions : 

1 ) 

2) 

The letter of c redit is irrevocable f o r t he period 
it is in effect. 

The letter of credit will be in effect until final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or 
denying the rate increase. 

- 4 3 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

If security is provided t hrough an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2 ) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers . 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility . 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
Representative at all times . 

6 ) The amount of revenue subject to refund aha 11 be depoe it ed 
in the escrow account within seven days of receipt . 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) set 
forth in its order requiring such account . Pursuant to 
Cosentino y. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972 ) , 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a 
signatory to the escrow agreement . 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security c hosen by the util ity, an 
account of all monies rece ived as result o f the rate increase 
shou ld be maintained by the utility . This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 (4), Florida Admi nis trative Code. 

The utility should ma intain a record of the amount o f the 
bond, and the amount o f revenues that are subject t o refund . In 
addition, after t he increased rates are in effect, t he utility 
should file repo rts with the Division of Water and Wa ste water no 
later than 20 days after each monthly billing These reports shall 
i ndicate the amount o f revenue collected under the increased rates. 

- 44 -



DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 
DATE: April 24, 1997 

ISSUE 15: Should this docket be closed? 

BECOMMENDATIQH: No . Upon expiration of the protest pe~ iod, if no 
t imely protest is received from a substantially affected person , 
this docket should remain open for an additional 90 days from the 
issuance date o f the Order to allow the utility time to complete 
pro forma installation of the 2" meter recommended in Issue 3 . 
After the utility has complied with the Order in all respects , and 
has submitted and has had approved revised tariff sheets reflecting 
the Phase II rates, this docket should be c losed administratively . 
However , if the utility fails to timely complete the aforementioned 
pro forma additions, Staff will prepare a follow-up recommendation. 
{JOHNSON) 

STAfF ANALYSIS : As discussed in Issue 3, Staff has recommended 
tha t the u tility install a 2" meter for the PPOA general service 
c ustomer . Therefore, this docket should remain open for an 
addit ional 90 days from the issuance date o f the Order to allow the 
utility time to complete the pro forma meter installation 
recommended in Issue 3 . After the utility has compl1ed with the 
Order in all respects, and has submitted and has had approved 
revised tariff sheets reflecting the Phase II rates, t his docket 
should be c losed administratively. However, if the utility fails 
to timely complete the aforementioned pro forma additions, Staff 
will prepare a follow-up recommendatio n . 

- 4 5 -



POINT WATER 6 SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 1 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12181196 DOCKET NO. 961484-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

COMPONENT BALANCE STAPF BALANCE 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS P E R STAFF 

1 UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 42,769 $ (13.491) s 29,278 

2 l..ANDINON·DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 7,231 (7.231) 0 

4. NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 (4.267) 14.267) 

6. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 

6 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 0 (17,948) (17,948) 

7. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2,917) (14.333) (17,260) 

8 AMORTIZATION OF ACQUI SITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 

9. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 10.462 10.462 

10. WORKJ NG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 2,073 2,073 
- - --

WATER RATE BABE • 47.081 • (44.746) ~ 1.3!8 

- 4 6 -



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - lA 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12131196 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

COMPONENT BALANCE STAPF BALANCE 

PER lTI'ILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER STAPF 

1. UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 36,M9 $ 42,836 $ 79,384 

2. LAND/NON·DEPRECIABLE ASSETS l3,41SI (13.461 ) 0 

4. NON·USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 (3,626) (3,626) 

6. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

6 . CONTRIBUTIONS IN AlD OF CONSTRUCTION 0 (64,619) (64,619) 

7. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2,917) (67,720) (60.637) 

8. AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISIT'ON ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

9 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 49,297 49,297 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 3.060 3,060 - - --- ---

WASTEWATER RATE BABE I 47,083 • (44,033) ~- 3,060 I -

-47 -



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 1B 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31196 DOCKET NO. 981434-WS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

A. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
1. To reflect plant per the Original Coat Study (13,791) 42,836 
2. To record pro forma plant · meter 600 
3. To record averaging adjustment on pro form plant (300) 

$ (13,491} $ 42,835 

B. LAND 
1. To remove land $ (7 231) $ 03,451) 

c. NON-USED AND USEFUL fLANT 
1. To reflect non-used & useful on plant (11,030) (14,866) 
2. To reflect non-used & useful on average 

accumulated depreciation 6,763 11,340 
$ (4,26?) $ (3,525) 

D. ClA.C 
1. To reflect 100% of plant contributed (28,978) (79,384) 
2. To reflect avg. non-used & useful on CIAC 11,030 14,865 

$ =--~~c.tr!. 9_4ID $ (64,519) 

E. ACCUMULATED DEfBECIATION 
1. To concile the utility'• balance to reflect the calculation of 

accumulated depreciaiton ae eet in Rule 25-30.140 (4) (b) (14,923) (59,976) 
2. To reflect accumulated depreciation of pro forma plant (35) 
3. To reflect averaging adjustment 625 2,256 --

$ (14,333) $ (57,720) 

H. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 
1. To reflect amortization of CIAC imputed on plant 17.840 62.893 
2. To reflect avg. non-used & useful on amortized CIAC (6,763) (: 1,340) 
3. To reflect averaging adjustment (625) (2,256) 

$ - 10,452 $ 49,297 

I. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
1. To reflect 118 of test year 0 & M expenses $ =.-:...---- :l,073 $ 3 050 

-4ti-



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 2 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/lllH DOCKET NO. HUU-WS 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

PER STAFF IW...ANCB % O F WEIGHTED 
DESCIUPTION UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PEa STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

LONG TERM DEBT s 100.000 s (96,073) s 3,927 72.88'14 960% 692% 

SHORT TERM DEBT-l OR S4,362 (33.003) 1.349 26.03% 6.31% 1.68% 

SHORT TERM DEBT .JE'Y 2,370 (2,277) 93 1.73% 6.31% 0.11% 

EQUITY 1100 (480) 20 0.36% 11.88% 004% 

PREYERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0.00% 000% 0.00% 

CUS1'0MER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00% -- --- --
' --8.66"-4] TOTAL s 137,222 ' (131,8S4) ' 6.3811 10000% - -

BANGE OF REASQNABLENES8 LOW HlOH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.88% 12.88% 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.66% 8.66% 

- 4 9-



POINT WATER A SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. -a 
TEST YEAR ENDING 11111196 DOCKET NO. 9614U-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF 
TEST YEAR STAFF AD.JUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTIONS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCRE.\SE REQUIRED 

OPERATING REVENUES s 13,685 s 0 - 13.~ s 6,369 C - aooji] 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE s 29,183 (12,697) 16,68 .. 0 16,686 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,600 (1 , 730) 770 0 770 

AMORTIZATION 0 (736) (736) 0 (736) 

TAXESOTHER THAN INCOME 98-4 494 1.478 286 1,764 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 ----- --· - -----

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 32,667 s _ _ (14,668) • 18,099 s 286 s 18,386 -

OPERATING MARGIN $ OJ!.98JJ • =~-{1.~~ s _1,669 
-

MARGIN% OFO& M -66.04% -26.61% 10.00% 
~ 

OPERATING RATIO 238.71% 132.26% 91.73% 

-so-



POINT WATER A SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - aA 
TEST YEAR ENDING U/31196 DOCKET NO. 9614U-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF 
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIP'nONS PER UTIU TY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIRED 

OPERATING REVENUES • 13,686 • 0 13,686 • __ 4,834 ~ _ - .sii9] -

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE • 29,183 (12.697) 16,686 0 16,686 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 2.500 (1,730) 770 0 770 

AMORTIZATION 0 (736) (736) 0 (736) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 98.C .C94 1.478 218 1,696 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 ----

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 32,667 • -- ( 1.C,668) • 18,099 $ 218 s 18,3 !2. -

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) • (18,982) • - {4,414} s 202 

WATER RATE BASE s 47,083 • ~ _"b~:gl $ -- 2,338 

RATE OF RETURN ·.C0.32% · 188.78% 8.66% 

- 5 1 -



POINT WATER A SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 3B 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31196 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF 
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTIONS PER tri'ILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIRED 

OPERATING REVENUES $ 13,686 $ 0 -- 13,686 $ ~9~8 s{ - ---u.&osl 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 36,404 (11.004) 24.400 0 24,400 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 2.600 1. 168 3,668 0 3.6611 

AMORTIZATION 0 (3,668) (3.668) 0 (3.668) 

TAXESOTHER THAN I NCOME 1.662 486 2.047 716 2,763 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPE NSES s 39,466 $ (13,019) • 26,447 $ 716 s 27.163 --- -

OPERATING MARGIN s {26, 781} • (12, 762) $ 2,4-40 

MARGIN %0FO & M · 72_82% ·62.30% 10.00% 

OPERATING RATIO 288.39% 193.26% 91.76% 

-5 2 



POINT WATER A SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - ac 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12111196 DOCKET NO. 881484-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF 
TBSTYEAJl STAFF A.D.JUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTIONS PO UTILITY A.D.JUSTIONTS TESTYE.U INCREASE REQUIRED 

OPERATI NG REVENUES $ 13,6& $ 0 13,686 $ I<S,639 (_-= 17:11•] 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 36,404 (11,004) 24,400 0 24,400 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,600 1,168 3,668 0 3,668 

AMORTIZATION 0 (3,668) (3,668) 0 (3,668) 

TAXESOTHERTHAN INCOME 1,662 483 2,047 614 2,661 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 39,466 $ (13,019) • 26,447 $ 6 14 ------ $ 27,061 

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ (26, 781) • {1 2, 79~ $ 264 -
WASTEWATER RATE BABE s 47,083 • 3,060 $ 3060 

RATE OF RETURN -64.76% -418.42% 8.66% 

- 53 -



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - SD (Sheet 1 or 3) 
i 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12131196 DOCKET NO. 961484-WS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

A Q~ERATIQN AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
1. Salariea & Wages -Employee 

a . To reflect annual salarary for a part time employee $ (3,210) $ (3,210) ----

2. Employee Pensions & Benefits 
a . To reflect annualized health insurance on employee $ - 43 $ - 43 

-~ -

3. Sludge Removal 
a . To reflect annual aludge removal expense $ 600 - - -

4. Chemicals 
a. To reflect annual chemicals expense $ 61 

5. Contractual Services 
a. To reflect a ru1ual expense for groundskeeping per engineer 0 80 
b. To remove unsupported expeneea for repairs (140) 
c. To reflect annual allowance Cor maintenance & repaira 

of $583 for water and $925 for wastewater 122 353 
d. To reflect proper allocation of contract operator coat (1 ,320) 1,320 
e. To reflect total le1al fees against PPOA for nonpayment 

amortized over 5 years (3,226) (3,226) 
f. To reflect annualized accounting fees 750 750 
g. To reflect annual expenses for DEP required testing per engineer 1,131 (861) 

$ {2,543) $ 0 ,724) - -

6. Rent Expenee 
a. To reflect annualized monthly rent expense of $100 $ -=-=-=-- _il ,3~ $ 0,326) 

7. Transportation Expense 
a. To reflect annual transportation expense per engmeer $ 186 $ 186 

-- - -

-5 4 -



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 8D (Sheet 2 of 8) 

TEST YEAR ENDING 12181/96 DOCKET NO. 9614U-WS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

8. Insurance Expense 
a. To reflect annual insurance expense $ 2,303 $ 2,303 

9. Regulatory Commission Expense 
a. To reflect legal fees amortized over 4 years (2.493) (1,950) 
b. To reflect reclassification of application fees for Certification 

amortized over 4 yean 188 188 
c. To reflect SARC application fee amortized over 4 yeara 50 60 
d. To include acc:ountifli feee related to the SARC 

amortized over 4 yeara 1:100 800 -
$ =-- = <•~~w $ (912) ---

10 Miscellaneoua Expense& 
a. To remove inten:st expenae (6.275) (6,275) 
b. To reflect allowance of $276 for miec. oxpcniiCII 250 2M 
c. To reflect annualized bank chargee 60 60 
d. To reflect recluaify application feea for Certification (750) (750) 
e. To reflect DEP permit application fee amortized over 6 yeara (800) 
f. To reflect engineering feea for DEP permit amortized over 6 yra .. 370 
g. To reflect a monthly expense for a pager or emergency 

service. 120 120 
$ (6,595) $ = (7,025) 
--

- -
TOTAL 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS ~- (12,59?j ( - i 1_!,004 

II 

- s s-



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. · aD (Shet!& a or 3) 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12181196 DOCKET NO. 981434-WS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

B. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE (NET) 
1. To reflect teat year depreciation expense (1,285) 2,012 
2. To reflect non-U8ed & U8eful on depreciation expense (480) (844) 
3. To reflect depreciation expen.e on pro forma metera 35 ·--- - -

$ {!..TIO) $ 1,!68 -- -~~-

C. AMORTIZATION EXPENSE {CIAC) 
1 To reflect amortization expenae for CIAC (1 .215) (4.512) 

2 To reflect non-uaed & useful on amortization of CIAC 480 844 - --
s . (1_~] $ - (3,668) -

D. ~SOTHERTHANINCOME 
1. To reflect payroll taxea on partime employee 494 485 -----

$ 494 $ 485 

E. OPERATING REVENUES 
1. Primary Rec • to reflect revenueincreaae s 6,369 s !.§,918 

2. Alternative Rec · to reflect revenue increase $ =-·-=·~34 $ - 13,639 

F. TAXES OTHER THAl'11NCOME 
1. Primary Rec · to reflect TOTI per revenue requireme nt s 2KO s . 716 

. -
2. AlternotiVC Roc · to re flect TOTI pur revenue requirement $ 218 $ 614 ·--- --· 

- 56 -



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 8E 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12181196 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUST. PER STAFF 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLOYEES $ 1>,810 $ (3,210) $ 2,600 

(603) SALARIES AND WAGES · OFFICERS 0 

(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 43 43 

(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 0 0 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PP.ODUCTION 

(618) CH EMICALS 599 0 599 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPU ES 182 0 182 

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,687 (3,675) 5,012 
IDEP REQUIRED TESTING 934 1.132 2.066 

(640) RENTS 1.926 (1,326) 600 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0 186 186 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 2,303 2,303 

(655) REG ULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 4,020 (1 ,465) 2,565 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 7,026 (6.595) 430 

UNCLASSIFIED DISBURSEMENTS 

TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSES s 29,183 $ (12,597) $ 16,686 

- 5 ., _ 



POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. -SF 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12131198 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUST. PER STAFF 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLOYEES $ 6,810 $ (3,210) $ 2,600 

(703) SALARIES AND WAGES· OFFICERS 0 0 

(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 43 43 

(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 

(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 400 600 1,000 

(715) PURCHASED POWER 0 0 

(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 

(718)CHEMICALS 2,740 61 2,801 

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPUES 183 0 183 

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,937 (863) 8,074 

IDEP REQUIRED TESTING 3,063 (861) 2,202 

(740) RENTS 1.926 (1,326) 600 

(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0 186 186 

(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 2,303 2,303 

(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 4,020 (912) 3. 108 

(770) UAD DEBT EXPENSE 

(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 8,325 (7,025) 1.300 

UNCLASSIFIED DISBURSEMENTS 

$ 35,404 $ (11 ,004) $ 24,400 

- 5 8 -



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 4 

TEST YEAR ENDING 11181196 DOCKET NO. 961484-WS 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

CALCULATION Of RATE BEDUCIIQN AMOUNT 
AF'TEB RECOVERY Ql RATE CASE EXPENSE AMQBIIZAIIQN fEBIQD QFFQUB XEARS 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RESIDENTIAL & R.ECOMMENDED RATE 

GENERAL SERVICE RATES REDUCTION 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

6/8"X3/4" $ 63.31 $ 8.48 
3/4" 94.97 12.73 
1" 158.29 21.21 

1-1/2" 3 16.57 42.42 
2" 506.52 67.81 
3" 1,013.04 135.75 
4" 1,582.87 212. 10 
6" 3, 165.74 424.2 1 

RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GALLONS $ 1.99 $ 0 .27 

-59-



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 4A 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12131/96 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

CALCULATION 0~ RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE .CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION ~ERIOD OF FOJJR YEARS 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RESIDENTIAL & RECOMMENDED RATE 

GENERAL SERVICE RATES REDUCTION 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

518"X314" $ 63.11 $ 9 .15 

314" 94.67 13.73 

1" 157.78 22.88 
1-1/2" 315.56 45.77 

2" 504.89 73.23 
3" 1,009.78 146.45 
4" 1,577.78 228.83 
6" 3,155.56 457.66 

RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1.000 GALLONS $ 1.62 $ 0 .23 

- 60 -



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

POINT WATER A SEWER, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12131196 

MONTHLYWASTEWATER RATES 

SCHEDULE NO. - 48 
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS 

RESIDENTIAL A 
GENERAL SERVICE 

Marina 

PPOA 

-6 I -

MONTHLY 
RECOM'afENDED 

RATES 

616.73 

1,860.19 

MONTHLY 
RATE 

REDUCTION 

67.80 

203.40 



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING 12131196 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES 

SCHEDULE NO. • 4C 
DOCKET NO. 981434-WS 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
A.ETER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD_QF FOUR YEARS 

RESIDENTIAL & 
GENERAL SERVICE 

Marina 

PPOA 

-6 . -

MONTHLY 
RECOMMENDED 

RATES 

569.26 

1,707.77 

MONTHLY 

RATE 
REDUCTION 

67.80 

203.40 


